Public Document Pack

-—emw CITY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE
GROWTH)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, 1st Floor West, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 5th April, 2023 at 10.30 am

There will be a pre-meeting for all Board members at 10.15am.

MEMBERSHIP
Clir P Alderson — Guiseley & Rawdon
Clir N Buckley — Alwoodley
Cllr M Foster — Ardsley & Robin Hood
Clir J Garvani — Horsforth
Cllr S Hamilton — Moortown
Cllr A Hussain — Gipton & Harehills
Clir W Kidger — Morley South
Clir S Lay — Otley & Yeadon
Clir J Lennox — Crossgates & Whinmoor
Clir M Shahzad — Moortown
Clir N Sharpe — Temple Newsam
Clir P Truswell (Chair) — Middleton Park
Clir 1 Wilson — Weetwood

To Note: Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and
please follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people.

Note to observers of the meeting: We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are
inclusive and accessible for all. If you are intending to observe a public meeting in-person, please
advise us in advance of any specific access requirements that we need to take into account by
email (FacilitiesManagement@Ileeds.gov.uk). Please state the name, date and start time of the
committee meeting you will be observing and include your full name and contact details.

To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘To View Meeting’ link which will feature on
the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at
the commencement of the meeting.

Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth): 5 April 2023

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Rebecca Atherton
Tel: 37 88642


mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1112&MId=11855

AGENDA

[tem
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and
public will be excluded)

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes.)




10

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in

accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor
Code of Conduct'.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and
notification of substitutes.

MINUTES - 1 MARCH 2023

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the
meeting held on 1 March 2023.

100% DIGITAL LEEDS

To receive an update from the Chief Digital and
Information Officer on the 100% Digital Inclusion
programme.

FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT

To receive an update from the Executive Manager
(Flood Risk and Climate Resilience) on the Local
Flood Risk Management Strategy.

END OF YEAR STATEMENT

To receive the Scrutiny Board’s end-of-year
statement detailing work items completed in
2022/23 and a statement from the Chair.

WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the draft work schedule proposed for
the successor Scrutiny Board in the 2023/24
municipal year.

11 -
34

35 -
66

67 -
76

77 -
102



11

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The first meeting of the successor Scrutiny Board
is scheduled to take place on Wednesday 28 June
2023 at 10.30am. There will be a pre-meeting for
all Scrutiny Board members — this has provisionally
been scheduled for 10.00am.




66

67

68

69

70

71

72

Agenda Iltem 6

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE
GROWTH)

WEDNESDAY, 1ST MARCH, 2023

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair
Councillors P Alderson, N Buckley,

M Foster, J Garvani, S Hamilton,

A Hussain, W Kidger, S Lay, J Lennox,
M Shahzad, N Sharpe and | Wilson

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS
There were no appeals.

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There was no exempt information on the Agenda.

Late Items

There were no late items.

Declarations of Interests

Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor H Hayden
(Agenda Item7, Inclusive Growth) and Councillor J Pryor (Agenda Items 8 and
9, Housing Mix and Local Plan Update)

Minutes - 11 January 2023

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023 be
confirmed as a correct record.

Inclusive Growth Update

The report of the Chief Officer Culture and Economy provided the Board with
an update on the work to refresh the Inclusive Growth Strategy. The new
strategy will be launched in July 2023, subject to Executive Board approval
and will run to 2030. It will align with the Best City Ambition and Health and
Wellbeing Strategy.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Eve Roodhouse, Chief Officer, Culture and Economy

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 5th April, 2023

Page 5



- Fiona Bolam, Head of Economic Policy

The following was highlighted:

T
[...]
ganisations.

REOLVED -

(1) That the report and discussion be noted.
(2) That it be noted that the Inclusive Growth Strategy is due to go to

Executive Board for approval in July 2023.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 5th April, 2023

Page 6



73

Housing Mix Update

The report of the Director of City Development provided the Board with an
update following the Inquiry relating to Housing Mix Matters.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Martin Elliot — Head of Strategic Planning
- Sarah Hellewell, Principal Planner
- lan MacKay, Team Leader, Neighbourhood Planning

The Board was given an update on the recommendations of the inquiry. The
following was highlighted:

¢ Recommendation 3 — Further training for Plans Panel Members had
been carried out for issues surrounding viability and affordable
housing. There would be further sessions on conservation and
environment.

e Recommendation 4 — A new Strategic Housing Market Assessment
had been commissioned as part of the Leeds Local Plan 2040.

e Recommendation 5 — Reference was made to Neighbourhoods Plans
that had been successfully implemented and others that were in
development. There had also been a commencement of reviews of
existing Neighbourhood Plans.

e Recommendation 8 — Improvements to Housing Mix. This had become
a key aspect of discussion at pre-application stage. There had been
significant improvement in targets but figures were skewed by city
centre development which had a lot of student accommodation.

e Recommendation 10 = Accessible Housing and Space standards.
Information would be published as part of the Annual Monitoring Report
and there would be further work as part of he Leeds Local Plan 2040.

[ ]
In response to questions from the Board, discussion included the following:

e Affordable housing — there was no set target for the provision of
affordable housing but there was an identified need. There had been
an increase in the delivery of affordabl
[...]
s and provide more detail on those needs for the type
of housing required.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the report and discussion be noted.

(2) That the update in relation to the recommendations be noted.

(3) That the content of the Leeds Local Plan 2040 report regarding
relevant recommendations included in the scoping consultation be
noted and that this Board receives updates on the Local Plan at key
stages of plan preparation.

Leeds Local Plan 2040

The report of the Director of City Development provided an overview of the
proposed scope of the Leeds Local Plan 2040 (LLP 20240) and the public
consultation that was underway. Full details were provided in an appendix to
the report.

The following were in attendance for this item:

Martin Elliot — Head of Strategic Planning

Adam Harvatt, Group Manager, Policy and Plans
Sarah Hellewell, Principal Planner

Caroline Harris, Principal Planner

The following was highlighted:

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 5th April, 2023

Page 8



e Focus on policies related to climate change.

e Key topics:

Spatial Strategy

Housing

Economic Development

Role of Town and District centres

Minerals and Waste

Transport and Connectivity

Other policies that shape development.

e Call for Sites — identification of land to be considered for development.

e Material used to support the consultation — there would be surveys and
drop in events and there would be more targeted engagement.

0 O O O O O O

In response to questions from the Board, discussion included the following:

e The need to provide clarity along with openness and transparency
when publishing details of sites that have been put forward for
development.

e Housing needs for travellers. There was engagement with the
charitable trust that represents travellers and a working group. There
would need to be discussions with travellers and local communities
where landowners provided land for this purpose.

e All parties including development companies could participate in the
surveys. A balanced view of all participants would be taken. Previous
experience showed that developers did not engage with these surveys
which were more designed for community input.

e |t was anticipated that the development of the plan would take from
three to four years. With regards to potential changes to the National
Planning Policy Framework and whether the process should be
paused, there were existing issues that needed to be reviewed and it
was felt to be good practice to start now.

e Consultation with young people. There was close work with Children &
Families to facilitate this and Members were asked to inform of any
other groups or sessions for young people that could be involved.

e The aspirations for delivery of new homes could be seen as a
contradiction due to the guidance that this was not necessary if it
required development within the greenbelt. Representations had been
to the government regarding this.

e Management of the use of minerals and resources and the impacts of
this. Further investigation would be given to what powers the council
had with regards to the review of old mineral planning consents.

¢ Involvement with the health sector — there had been work with the
sector regarding new developments and infrastructure requirements.

e Whether there was a need for planning views on fracking and was
there a need for local control.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the report and discussion be noted.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 5th April, 2023

Page 9



75

76

(2) That the launch of the ‘Call for Sites’ alongside the scoping
consultation be noted.

Work Schedule

The report of the Head of Democratic Services presented the Board’s Work
Schedule for the remainder of the 2022/23 Municipal Year.

RESOLVED - That the report and work schedule be noted.
Date and Time of Next Meeting

Wednesday, 5 April 2023 at 10.30 a.m. Pre-meeting for all Board Members at
10.15 a.m.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 5th April, 2023

Page 10



i e Agenda Item 7

Leed S Report author: Jason Tutin / Becky
ﬁm Atherton

Tel: 07891 276862 / 0113 37 88642
100% Digital Leeds update

Date: 05 April 2023
Report of: Chief Digital and Information Officer

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth)

Will the decision be open for call in? Yes O No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? [ Yes No

Brief summary

This report provides an update on the 100% Digital Leeds digital inclusion programme since
the last report to this Board in April 2022.

The report includes examples of work from across the 100% Digital Leeds programme. The
examples illustrate the team’s work at a city, regional and national level.

The impact of 100% Digital Leeds is discussed throughout the report. Impact is further
evidenced by the testimonials from partners and stakeholders that feature throughout.

The report also looks ahead to some of the key initiatives and developments that the 100%
Digital Leeds team will prioritise over the coming year.

Recommendations

a) Members are asked to reaffirm their approval of the 100% Digital Leeds community-based
approach to increasing digital inclusion across the city.

b) Note the achievements of the 100% Digital Leeds programme over the last year and
endorse the plans for the continued development of the programme under the leadership of
the 100% Digital Leeds team in IDS.

c) Agree any specific Scrutiny actions that may arise from this report.

d) Continue to provide oversight of the 100% Digital Leeds programme by receiving update
reports at this Board.

Page 11



What is this report about?

1

This report is the latest in a series of 100% Digital Leeds annual reports to Infrastructure,
Investment and Inclusive Growth Scrutiny Board. Previous reports to the Board, from 2017 —
2022, are available on the 100% Digital Leeds website.

In previous years, this Board has exp
[...]
rnley, New Farnley and Moor Top

Voluntary Action Leeds

Connecting Roma

Leeds Community Foundation

Net Garforth

WEA Worker's Educational Association

Constella OperaBallet

LEEDS 2023

New Wortley Community Association

West Yorkshire Community Chaplaincy Project (WYCCP)

Crossgates & District Good Neighbours Scheme Leeds and York Partnership Foundation Trust (LYPFT} |Oblong WISE

Damasg Leeds Arts Health and wellbeing Network [LAHWN) OPAL Women's Health Matters
DAZL Leeds Creative Aging Forum Opera North Yorkshire Dance
Deafblind UK Leeds Food Aid Network Otley Action for Older People YourBackyard

Diabetes Team - LCH

Leeds GATE

Our Way Leeds

Zest for Life




i e Agenda Iltem 8

I eeds Report author: Jonathan Moxon

—--— CITY COUNCIL Tel: 0113 3788529

Local Flood Risk Management Strategy — Annual Scrutiny
Review

Date: 5" April 2023
Report of: Executive Manager- Flood Risk and Climate Resilience

Report to: Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth Scrutiny Board

Will the decision be open for call in? O Yes No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?  [J Yes No

Brief summary

Under the Flood & Water Management Act 2010, Leeds City Council as the Lead Local Flood
Authority for Leeds is required to have a Local Flood Risk Management Strategy (LFRMS).

This report examines the implementation of the Strategy over the last 12 months and provides
a summary of the measures that are set out for the years ahead.

This report allows the scrutiny of the implementation of the Council’s Local Flood Risk
Management Strategy.

A comprehensive briefing is provided in Appendix one of this report.

Flood risk reduction and increased awareness and climate resilience supports all three pillars
of the Best City Ambition — Health and Wellbeing, Inclusive Growth and Zero Carbon. The
key outcomes of the strategy are related to improving the resilience of the City’s infrastructure
and the natural environment by reducing flooding and other risks from future climate change.
Through reduced risk of flooding, businesses and jobs are protected in areas of flood risk
which promotes inclusive growth and residents health and wellbeing (in particular mental
health).

Recommendations

a) That the Board review the implementation of the strategy and provides comments to help
inform its further development and be considered at the next strategy update due to take
place in 2024.

Page 35



What is this report about?

1 Under the Flood & Water Management Act 2010, Leeds City Council as the Lead Local Flood
Authority is required to have a Local Flood Risk Management Strategy (LFRMS). This report
examines the implementation of the Strategy over the last 12 months and provides a summary
of the measures that are set out for the years ahead. This also allows the scrutiny of the
implementation of the Council’s Local Flood Risk Management Strategy. A more detailed review
of FRM activities is included as Appendix 1.

What impact will this proposal have?

2 The report will provide an update to the Board on the implementation of the Local Flood Risk
Management Strategy along with an opportunity for Board members to provide comment and
scrutiny.

How does this proposal impact the three pillars of the Best City Ambition?
Health and Wellbeing Inclusive Growth Zero Carbon

3 Ongoing work to reduce the risk of flooding is a key activity within sustainable infrastructure and
reflects the councils 2019 declaration of a climate emergency and its intention to work towards
being a carbon net zero city by 2030. Delivery of the LFRMS will help to reduce the impacts of
flooding and therefore deliver managed adaptation to the future impacts of climate change. In
delivering the capital programme for flood alleviation the carbon impact of these schemes is
considered and we promote lower carbon solutions. Prevention of flooding also positively
impacts carbon emissions by avoiding the need to rebuild, repair and refurbish properties
impacted by flooding, we
[...]
 the Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme’.

e With this in mind, members are asked to note the proposed dates for 2023/24 for the
successor Scrutiny Board and an initial draft work programme.

Recommendations

Members are requested to:

a) Note the draft dates for 2023/24.

b) Recommend that the draft work schedule for the 2023/24 municipal year is taken forward for
consideration by the successor board, subject to any amendments proposed by Board
members.

What is this report about?

1. A draft work schedule for the successor Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth Scrutiny
Board is presented at Appendix 1 for consideration and discussion. Reflected in the work
schedule are known items of scrutiny activity, such as performance and budget monitoring,
identified Budget and Policy Framework items and recommendation tracking.

2. The Executive Board minutes from the meetings held on 8 February 2023 are also attached as
Appendix 2. The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider and note the Executive Board minutes,
insofar as they relate to the remit of the Scrutiny Board; and consider any matter where specific
scrutiny activity may also be warranted. Page 77



3.

4.

6.

What impact will this proposal have?

Members should also note the following dates for Board meetings in 2023/24, these are
preliminary at this stage subject to confirmation at the Annual Council Meeting in May:

Month Date Public Meeting Pre-Meeting for Board
Members

June 28 June 2023 10.30am 10.00am
July 19 July 2023 10.30am 10.00am
August No public meeting

September | 27 September 2023 | 10.30am | 10.00am
October No public meeting

November | 1 November 2023 10.30am 10.00am
December | 8 December 2023 10.30am 10.00am
January 10 January 2024 10.30am 10.00am
February 28 February 2024 10.30am 10.00am
March No public meeting

April 3 April 2024 | 10.30am | 10.00am

Developing the work schedule

When considering any developments and/or modifications to the work schedule, effort should
be undertaken 
[...]
y Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth)

Work Schedule for 2023/24 Municipal Year

April

Notes

No meetings

Wednesday 3 April 2024 at 10.30am

Inclusive Growth update

100% Digital

Flood Risk Management Annual update

End of Year Summary Statement

Working Group Meetings

Site Visits

Scrutiny Work ltems Key:

PSR

Policy/Service Review

RT

Recommendation Tracking

DB | Development Briefings

PDS

Pre-decision Scrutiny

PM

Performance Monitoring

C Consultation Response

Inclusive Growth Strategy
, and PRODUCTIVITY - Relevant BIG Ideas

9,10




100

101

102

103

104

EXECUTIVE BOARD
WEDNESDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 2023
PRESENT: Councillor J Lewis in the Chair

Councillors S Arif, A Carter, D Coupar,
S Golton, M Harland, H Hayden, J Pryor,
M Rafique and F Venner

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
RESOLVED - That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt from
publication on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business
to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information
so designated as follows:-

(A)  That appendix B to the report entitled, ‘Capital Receipts Programme
Update’, referred to in Minute No. 107 be designated as being exempt
from publication in accordance with paragraph 10.4(3) of Schedule
12A(3) of the Local Government Act 1972 and considered in private on
the grounds that this appendix contains information relating to the
financial and business affairs of the Council. It is considered that the
release of such information would, or would be likely to prejudice the
Council’s commercial interests in relation to property transactions. It is
therefore considered that the public interest in maintaining the
exemption from publication outweighs the public interest in disclosing
this information at this point in time.

Late Items
There were no late items of business submitted to the Board for
consideration.

Declaration of Interests
There were no interests declared at the meeting.

Minutes
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14"
December 2022 be approved as a correct record.

Director of Adults and Health

At the commencement of the meeting, the Chair, on behalf of the Board paid
tribute to Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health, given that this marked her
final Executive Board meeting in her role as Director.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 15th March, 2023

Page 85



105

RESOURCES

Safer Leeds Executive Annual Report 2021/22

The Director of Communities, Housing and Environment submitted a report
presenting the Annual Report of the Safer Leeds Executive (SLE) for 2021/22
and which provided an update on the progress being made in relation to the
Safer Leeds Executive’s current 3 year plan and the 9 key priorities within it
regarding the promotion of community safety in Leeds.

By way of introduction to the annual report, the Executive Member for
Resources highlighted that this was the first Safer Leeds Executive annual
report to be submitted to the Board and that the intention was to submit a
report to Executive Board on an annual basis moving forward. As part of the
introductory comments, Members received an overview of the SLE’s key
areas of work and achievements to date, whilst the importance of continued
partnership working in this area was emphasised in order to ensure that
progress continued.

Members welcomed Chief Superintendent Steve Dodds, West Yorkshire
Police to the meeting, who provided the Board with information regarding key
trends and challenges being experienced from a Police perspective across
the city and a summary of the actions being taken to priorit
[...]
tion of the
policies) is no later than 28 February 2023, with the arrangements
being published by 15 March 2023.

(The Council’s Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules state that a
decision may be declared as being exempt from the Call In process by the
decision taker if it is considered that the matter is urgent and any delay would
seriously prejudice the Council’s, or the public’s interests. In line with this, the
resolutions contained within this minute were exempted from the Call In
process, as per resolution (b) above, and for the reasons as detailed above
and as set out within sections 46 - 47 of the submitted report)

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 10™ FEBRUARY 2023

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 P.M., FRIDAY, 17™ FEBRUARY 2023

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 15th March, 2023

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 1 March 2023
	7 100% Digital Leeds
	8 Flood Risk Management
	FINAL Appendix 1_LFRMS 2023_
	Appendix 2a List of Measures Schemes
	Appendix 2b List of Measures Polices
	Appendix 2c List of Measures Monitoring
	Appendix 3 FRM Incidents 2007-2021
	Appendix 4 - EDCI

	9 End of Year Statement
	IIIG 2023 End of Year Statement

	10 Work Schedule
	App 1 IIIG SB Work Schedule 2023 2024
	App 2 08022023 1300 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes to be approved at the next meeting  

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 5TH APRIL, 2023 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair 

 Councillors P Alderson, N Buckley, 
M Foster, J Garvani, S Hamilton, 
A Hussain, W Kidger, S Lay, J Lennox, 
M Shahzad, N Sharpe and I Wilson 

 
 
 

77 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

78 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information on the Agenda. 
 

79 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

80 Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

81 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor H Hayden 
(Agenda Item 8, Flood Risk Management) 
 

82 Minutes - 1 March 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

83 100% Digital Leeds  
 

The report of the Chief Digital and Information Officer provided an update on 
the 100% Digital Leeds digital inclusion programme since the last update to 
the Board in April 2022. 
 
The report included examples of work from across the 100% Digital Leeds 
Programme and illustrated the team’s work at a city, regional and national 
level. 
 



Minutes to be approved at the next meeting  

 

The impact of the 100% Digital Leeds programme was discussed throughout 
the report and impact was further evidenced by the testimonials from partners 
and stakeholders that featured throughout. 
 
The report also looked ahead to some of the key initiatives and developments 
that the 100% Digital Leeds team will prioritise over the coming year. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Jason Tutin, Digital Inclusion Manager 
- Amy Hearn, Senior Digital Inclusion Officer 

 
The Board received a presentation.  Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

 Digital Inclusion enabled people to be socially included and make 
informed choices. 

 Support for provision of equipment and the understanding and 
confidence to use online facilities. 

 Support for organisations to enable people to become digitally 
included. 

 Community based approach – putting the right support in place to meet 
specific needs. 

 Support available for Digital Inclusion – asset based community 
development and involvement of external partners. 

 Provision of support in the community – support with skills, provision of 
free sim cards and lending of equipment’ 

 Further issues highlighted from the report included the following: 
o The Digital Inclusion Team was now a core part of the 

Integrated Digital Service. 
o The role of the team had expanded beyond community work to 

support the workforce including health care. 
o The role of Digital Inclusion within other Council strategies. 
o Work with older people, people with disabilities and care homes. 

 
In response to comments and questions from the Board, discussion included 
the following: 
 

 Impacts due to the cost of living crisis – there had been a noticeable 
drop particularly in more deprived areas where it may be a choice 
between paying for wi-fi connectivity or for food and other household 
bills.  Partnership work was ongoing regarding the provision of social 
tariffs. 

 The possibility of exploring funding opportunities from Community 
Committees and Housing Advisory Panels. 

 How Digital Inclusion can tackle isolation. 

 Work with older people to tackle issues surrounding people’s safety 
and security concerns of using online facilities.  Funding had been 
made available for this. 



Minutes to be approved at the next meeting  

 

 The Digital Inclusion Team was willing to carry out awareness training 
with any organisation that could benefit. 

 The possibility of working with the Police and other public services. 

 Work with Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust – there was no funding from 
LTHT for this but the work would meet shared priorities.  There was 
some funding from the NHS for other support work. 

 Work to address the loss of high street services.  There had been work 
with banks and the third sector to provide digital and financial inclusion 
support.  There would be future funding available for financial inclusion 
work. 

 Work with Neighbourhood Networks to enable people to access digital 
services for healthcare. 

 The use of digital services and apps for public transport.  There was 
partnership work ongoing with WYCA and transport providers both at a 
local and regional level. 

 There was no formal mapping process for the Digital Inclusion work but 
there was contact with local networks and contacts to get an 
understanding of local needs and organisations. 

 Members were asked to give details of any organisations that would 
benefit from Digital Inclusion work. 

 Digital Health Hubs work with Local Care Partnerships. 

 It was requested that Elected Members be given details of all 
organisations involved in the digital inclusion programme and that there 
was pro-active exploration of council services for funding. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the approval of the 100% Digital Leeds community-based 
approach to increasing digital inclusion across the city be reaffirmed. 

(2) That the achievements of the 100% Digital Leeds programme over the 
last year be noted and the plans for the continued development of the 
programme under the leadership of the 100% Digital Leeds team in 
IDS be endorsed. 

(3) That the oversight of the 100% Digital Leeds programme be continued 
by providing update reports to the Board. 

 
84 Flood Risk Management  
 

The report of the Executive Manager, Flood Risk and Climate Resilience 
provided the Board with an opportunity to scrutinise the local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy. 
 
The report provided detail on the implementation of the Strategy over the past 
12 months and provided a summary of the measures that are set out for the 
years ahead. 
 
Jonathon Moxon, Executive Manger was in attendance to present the report. 
 
The Board received a presentation.  Issues highlighted included the following: 



Minutes to be approved at the next meeting  

 

 

 The impact of climate change and the increased frequency and 
severity of flooding events. 

 Incidents reported to the Flood Risk Management team.  Geographical 
information was displayed. 

 As a statutory consultee, responses were made to all planning 
applications. 

 The Leeds Flood Alleviation Scheme (FAS) – projects implemented 
and in progress. 

 The use of natural flood management measures through the landscape 
rather than engineered measures.  Leeds had the biggest natural flood 
management scheme in the country. 

 Successes of completed Flood Alleviation Schemes. 

 Examples of the flood resilience schemes undertaken. 

 Funding for the FAS and inflationary pressures. 

 Phased approach to the Flood Alleviation Scheme. 

 Considering carbon emissions when delivering the infrastructure – 
targets had been set that had also set a standard nationally.  Less 
carbon was used in delivering flood alleviation than in flood recovery. 

 
In response to questions and comments from the Board, discussion included 
the following: 
 

 Maintenance of flood schemes and how to fund maintenance.  
Responsibilities for maintenance also fell with the Environment Agency 
and landowners. 

 There had been some initial consultation regarding the Meanwood FAS 
and an online newsletter had been produced.  There were various 
means of consultation and this applied to all schemes.  An update was 
due on the Meanwood Scheme and all affected residents and Elected 
Members would be informed. 

 There had been a pilot scheme with Yorkshire Water to install 
sustainable urban drainage.  There were proposed changes to 
legislation in 2024 which would allow further work on this. 

 Tree planting had mainly been whip planting due to the volume 
required.  Mature trees would be required by 2039.  There would be 
long term management plans for trees. 

 There were Key Performance Indicators which related to the number of 
homes and businesses that were now better protected from flooding. 

 Funding challenges due to unprecedented levels of inflation.  There 
had been some additional funding from central government and there 
were ongoing discussions with the Environment Agency with regards to 
rising costs. 

 The work of the Flood Management Team in new developments had a 
big impact on flood prevention. 

 There were challenges facing Yorkshire Water.  Surface water running 
into sewage systems was responsible for untreated sewage being 
released into rivers.  The Council was working with Yorkshire Water 
with the aim of reducing the amount of water going into the sewage 



Minutes to be approved at the next meeting  

 

system. It was noted this may be a matter for more detailed 
consideration by the successor scrutiny board.  

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

85 End of Year Statement  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Service presented the Board’s End of 
Year Statement.  This provided details of the work programme for the past 
year and a statement from the Chair reflecting on key priorities for the Board.  
The 2022/23 Summary for the Board was appended to the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the End of Year Statement be approved for publication on the 

Council’s Website. 
 

86 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services provided a draft work schedule 
for the successor Board. 
 
The draft work schedule for 2023/24 was appended to the report along with 
recent Executive Board minutes. 
 
Provisional dates for 2023/34 were also detailed in the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the draft dates for 2023/24 be noted. 
(2) That the draft work schedule for 2023/24 municipal year is taken 

forward for consideration by the successor Board. 
 

87 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The first scheduled meeting of the successor Scrutiny Board is scheduled to 
take place at on Wednesday, 28 June 2023 at 10.30 a.m.  A pre-meeting has 
been provisionally arranged for 10.00 a.m. 
 

88 Closing Remarks  
 

This was Councillor Truswell’s final meeting as Chair of the Board before 
standing down from the Council in May.  Members thanked Councillor 
Truswell and wished him all the best for the future. 
 


